us (July 6, 2009), for all of our assets and liabilities that can be recognized under IFRS.

�
Cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations were not reset to zero on January 1, 2010.

�
The transitional provisions in IFRIC 4, Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease, and we have assessed all
arrangements based upon the conditions in place as at the date of transition.

Estimates

   The estimates at January 1, 2010 and at December 31, 2010 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Canadian
GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

F-63

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

205

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
All amounts in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted.

26.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES � TRANSITION TO IFRS

Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010 (date of transition to IFRS)

Presentation Reclassifications Re-measurement Adjustments

(millions of U.S. dollars)
Canadian

GAAP Notes
Equity
method

Assets
held

for sale
Other

(see notes) ARO SPE
Employee
benefitsDerecognition

Push-down
acctg Other IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 232 $ �$ 2 $ �$ �$ 4 $ �$ �$ �$ �$ 238
Trade and other receivables 305 A,B (4) 9 (68) � 12 � 122 � � 376
Inventories 494 (2) 3 � � � � � � � 495
Income taxes receivable � A � � 50 � � � � � � 50
Other current assets 44 B,C,D � 1 7 � (1) � � � � 51
Deferred tax asset 3 E � � (3) � � � � � � �

1,078 (6) 15 (14) � 15 � 122 � � 1,210
Assets held for sale 251 (236) (15) � � � � � � � �

1,329 (242) � (14) � 15 � 122 � � 1,210
Intangible assets 492 (1) 1 � � � � � � � 492
Other non-current assets 121 C � � 12 � (15) � � � � 118
Investments in joint
ventures � D 34 � (1) � � � � � � 33
Deferred tax asset 58 E � � 3 � � � � � � 61
Property, plant and
equipment 3,553 � 7 � � � � � � � 3,560
Assets held for sale 43 (35) (8) � � � � � � � �

$ 5,596 $ (244) $ �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ 122 $ �$ �$ 5,474

LIABILITIES &
EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Bank loans $ � F $ �$ 1 $ (1) $ �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ �
Trade and other payables 555 A,F,G,H,I (3) 6 (154) � � � � � � 404
Other current liabilities � G � � 115 � � � � � 1 116
Deferred tax liability 6 E � � (6) � � � � � � �
Income taxes payable � A � � 6 � � � � � � 6
Provisions � H � � 18 � � � � � � 18
Long-term debt due within
one year 312 � � � � � � 122 � � 434

873 (3) 7 (22) � � � 122 � 1 978
Liabilities associated with
assets held for sale 142 (135) (7) � � � � � � � �

1,015 (138) � (22) � � � 122 � 1 978
Long-term debt 1,512 � � � � � � � � � 1,512
Other non-current liabilities 366 H,I � � (326) � � (6) � � 2 36
Employee benefit plan
liability � I � � 302 � � (14) � � � 288
Provisions � H � � 40 48 � � � � � 88
Deferred tax liability 804 E � � 6 (13) � 6 � � (1) 802
Liabilities associated with
assets held for sale 106 (106) � � � � � � � � �

3,803 (244) � � 35 � (14) 122 � 2 3,704
EQUITY
Issued capital 849 � � � � � � � 12 � 861
Contributed surplus 941 � � � � � � � (941) � �

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

206

Foreign currency translation
reserve 5 � � � � � � � � � 5
Retained earnings (deficit) (2) � � � (35) � 14 � 929 (2) 904

1,793 � � � (35) � 14 � � (2) 1,770

$ 5,596 $ (244) $ �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ 122 $ �$ �$ 5,474

F-64

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

207

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
All amounts in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted.

26.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES � TRANSITION TO IFRS

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2010

Presentation Reclassifications Re-measurement Adjustments

(millions of U.S. dollars)
Canadian

GAAP Notes
Equity
method

Assets
held

for sale

Other
(see

notes) ARO SPE
Employee
benefitsDerecognition

Push-down
acctg Other IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 300 $ �$ �$ �$ �$ 6 $ �$ �$ �$ �$ 306
Trade and other receivables 374 A,B � � (61) � 10 � 154 � � 477
Inventories 450 � � � � � � � � � 450
Income taxes receivable � A � � 48 � � � � � � 48
Other current assets 57 B,C � � 1 � (1) � � � � 57
Deferred tax asset 2 E � � (2) � � � � � � �

1,183 � � (14) � 15 � 154 � � 1,338
Assets held for sale 321 (240) 9 � � � (9) � � � 81

1,504 (240) 9 (14) � 15 (9) 154 � � 1,419
Intangible assets 465 � � � � � � � � � 465
Restricted cash 85 � � � � � � � � � 85
Other non-current assets 87 C � � 13 � (15) � � � � 85
Deferred tax asset 63 E � � 2 � � � � � � 65
Property, plant and
equipment 3,456 � � � � � � � � � 3,456
Assets held for sale 10 (1) (9) � � � � � � � �

$ 5,670 $ (241) $ �$ 1 $ �$ �$ (9) $ 154 $ �$ �$ 5,575

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables $ 579 A,G,H,I $ �$ �$ (245) $ � �$ �$ �$ �$ �$ 334
Other current liabilities � G � � 125 � � � � � � 125
Deferred tax liability 2 E � � (2) � � � � � � �
Income taxes payable � A � � 67 � � � � � � 67
Provisions � H � � 5 � � � � � � 5
Long-term debt due within
one year 10 � � � � � � � � � 10

591 � � (50) � � � � � � 541
Liabilities associated with
assets held for sale 245 (241) � � � � � � � � 4

836 (241) � (50) � � � � � � 545

Long-term debt 1,531 � � � � � � 154 � � 1,685
Other non-current liabilities 419 H,I � � (378) � � � � � 2 43
Employee benefit plan
liability � I � � 285 � � 37 � � � 322
Provisions � H � � 142 51 � � � � � 193
Deferred tax liability 835 E � � 2 (11) � (10) � � � 816

3,621 (241) � 1 40 � 27 154 � 2 3,604
EQUITY
Issued capital 849 � � � � � � � 12 � 861
Contributed surplus 941 � � � � � � � (941) � �
Foreign currency translation
reserve 2 � � � � � � � � � 2
Retained earnings 257 � � � (40) � (36) � 929 (2) 1,108

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

208

2,049 � � � (40) � (36) � � (2) 1,971

$ 5,670 $ (241) $ �$ 1 $ �$ �$ (9) $ 154 $ �$ �$ 5,575

F-65

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

209

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

All amounts in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted.

26.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES � TRANSITION TO IFRS

Notes to reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010

Presentation reclassifications

Equity method

   IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, provides that jointly controlled entities may be accounted for either by proportionate consolidation or
by using the equity method. Under Canadian GAAP, jointly controlled entities were consolidated by proportionate consolidation. We have

[…]

Canadian GAAP to retained earnings under IFRS.

F-67

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

212

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

All amounts in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted.

26.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES � TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Other

   We have a 20% interest in the Joffre Cogeneration Facility which is accounted for as a jointly controlled asset and proportionately
consolidated under both Canadian GAAP and IFRS. Under IFRS a portion of our share of the revenues, under a cost pass-through formula that
was recognized in prior periods under Canadian GAAP, must be deferred. The deferred revenue will be recognized in income over the period in
which the corresponding assets will be depreciated. Also, at the date of transition to IFRS (January 1, 2010) other current liabilities has been
adjusted to recognize a liability for future payments under a contract for maintenance service of the Joffre Cogeneration Facility's electrical
generation equipment.

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended December 31, 2010

(millions of U.S. dollars) Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Presentation

reclassifications Re-measurements IFRS
Revenue $ 4,576 $ � $ � $ 4,576

Feedstock and operating costs A 3,466 278 (7) 3,737
Research and development 35 2 � 37
Sales and marketing A � 27 � 27
General and administrative A,B 209 (31) � 178
Foreign exchange loss A 13 (13) � �
Restructuring A 20 (20) � �
Depreciation and amortization A,B 243 (243) � �

3,986 � (7) 3,979

Operating profit from continuing operations 590 � 7 597
Finance costs, net A (183) (4) 1 (186)
Other losses, net A (54) 4 � (50)

(237) � 1 (236)

Profit before income taxes from continuing
operations 353 � 8 361
Income tax expense 120 � 4 124

Profit from continuing operations 233 � 4 237
Discontinued operations, net of tax 26 � � 26

Profit $ 259 $ � $ 4 $ 263

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

(millions of U.S. dollars) Notes
Year ended
Dec. 31 2010

Comprehensive income as reported under Canadian GAAP $ 256
Differences in profit 4
Actuarial losses arising from employee benefit plan liabilities, net of tax C (59)

Comprehensive income reported under IFRS $ 201

F-68

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

213

Edgar Filing: NOVA CHEMICALS CORP /NEW - Form 20-F

214

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

All amounts in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted.

26.   CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES � TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)